

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

DAVID JACOBS and GARY HINDES, on)	
behalf of themselves and all others similarly)	
situated, and derivatively on behalf of the)	
Federal National Mortgage Association and)	
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
v.)	
)	
THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE)	
AGENCY, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
Defendants.)	

C.A. No. 15-708

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

Dated: July 17, 2017

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANE KELLEHER
Assistant Branch Director

THOMAS D. ZIMPLEMAN
R. CHARLIE MERRITT
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-8095
thomas.d.zimpleman@usdoj.gov

DAVID C. WEISS
Acting United States Attorney

JENNIFER L. HALL
Assistant United States Attorney

*Attorneys for Defendant U.S. Department of
the Treasury*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

DISCUSSION..... 3

I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury Are Barred by HERA’s Anti-Injunction Provision. 3

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Treasury Are Not Within Section 702’s Waiver of Sovereign Immunity..... 6

III. HERA’s Transfer of Shareholder Rights Provision Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims. 9

IV. Federal Law, Not State Law, Governs the Taxpayers’ Investments in the Enterprises..... 13

V. Plaintiffs’ Arguments Against Issue Preclusion Fail..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Legion v. Derwinski,
54 F.3d 789 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 15

America’s Cmty. Bankers v. FDIC,
200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
676 F. Supp. 2d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 19

Arduini v. Hart,
774 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2014) 18, 19

Ariz. v. Bowsher,
935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 14

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 15, 16

Blasband v. Rales,
971 F.2d 1034 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 19, 20

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
487 U.S. 879 (1988)..... 6

Bromwell v. Mich. Mut. Ins. Co.,
115 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 20

Collins v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency,
No. CV H-16-3113, 2017 WL 2255564 (S.D. Tex. May 22, 2017), *appeal docketed*,
No. 17-20364 (5th Cir. 2017) 3, 5

Cont’l W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA,
83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015) 3

Cottrell v. Duke,
737 F.3d 1238 (8th Cir. 2013) 18

Cramer v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.,
582 F.2d 259 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 19

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 16

Dep’t of the Army v. Blue Fox,
525 U.S. 255 (1999)..... 6

Eastport S.S. Corp. v. United States,
372 F.2d 1002 (Fed. Ct. Cl. 1967) 8

Ecco Plains, LLC v. United States,
728 F.3d 1190 (10th Cir. 2013) 8

Edwards v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP,
No. 16-21221-CIV, 2017 WL 1291994 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 18, 2017), *appeal docketed*,
No. 17-12852 (11th Cir. 2017) 11, 12

El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff,
152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016) 10, 11

Freeman v. FDIC,
56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 3

Gentile v. Rossette,
906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006) 11

Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA,
974 F.2d 403 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 4

Hancock v. Train,
426 U.S. 167 (1976)..... 14

Hindes v. FDIC,
137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 5

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941)..... 16

Hubbard v. EPA,
982 F.2d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 6, 7

In re Ezcorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.,
130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016)..... 19

In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.,
17 F.3d 600 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 10

In re Sonus Networks, Inc. Shareholder Derivative Litig.,
499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)..... 18, 20

Innovative Therapies, Inc. v. Meents,
Civ. A. No. 12–3309, 2013 WL 2919983 (D. Md. June 12, 2013) 12

Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie de Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 20

Kellmer v. Raines,
674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 9

La. v. Weinberger,
369 F. Supp. 856 (E.D. La. 1973)..... 8

Lewis v. Chiles,
719 F.2d 1044 (9th Cir. 1983) 19

Nat’l Ass’n of Reg’l Councils v. Costle,
564 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 8

Nat’l Trust for Historic Pres. in U.S. v. FDIC,
995 F.2d 238, *reh’g granted, judgment vacated*, 5 F.3d 567 (D.C. Cir. 1993),
and opinion reinstated in part on reh’g, 21 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 4

Ontario Power Generation, Inc. v. United States,
369 F.3d 1298 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... 8

OPM v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 7

Peloro v. United States,
488 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 18

Penn Diaries, Inc. v. Milk Control Comm’n,
318 U.S. 261 (1943)..... 13

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
848 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Perry Capital v. Lew,
70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 2

Protas v. Cavanagh, No. Civ. A.,
6555-VCG, 2012 WL 1580969 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2012) 10

Roberts v. FHFA,
2017 WL 1049841 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 20, 2017), *appeal docketed*,
No.17-1880 (7th Cir. 2017) 2, 5

Robinson v. FHFA,
2016 WL 4726555 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 9, 2016), *appeal docketed*,
No. 16-6680 (6th Cir. 2016) 2, 5

<i>Rosa v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 938 F.2d 383 (3d Cir. 1991).....	4
<i>Rousseau v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , Civ. A. No. 04-4368 (MLC), 2010 WL 457702 (D.N.J. Feb. 5, 2010)	13
<i>Saxton v. FHFA</i> , No. 15-cv-47(LRR), 2017 WL 1148279 (N.D. Iowa Mar. 27, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-1727 (8th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	17, 18
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	10, 12
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012).....	3
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007).....	16
<i>Zellous v. Broadhead Assocs.</i> , 906 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1990).....	6
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6
12 U.S.C. § 1455.....	14, 15, 16
12 U.S.C § 1718.....	14
12 U.S.C § 1719.....	14, 15, 16
12 U.S.C. § 1821.....	3
12 U.S.C. § 4617.....	1, 3, 5, 9
U.S. CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	16
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	11, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fannie Mae Bylaws § 1.05..... 15
Freddie Mac Bylaws § 11.03 15
